

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 1962

Declaring Land to be Crown Land

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land and to be subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 7 acres 2 roods, more or less, being the land known as Parekarangi A 13, situated in Block V, Tarawera Survey District. (M.L. Plan 17874.)

- Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of March 1962.
- J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.L.P. 1913/46A)

Additional Land at Lincoln Taken for the Purposes of the Hurunui-Waitaki Railway (Southbridge Branch) and for Road Diversion in Connection Therewith

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Hurunui-Waitaki Railway (Southbridge Branch) and the land taken in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road diversion in connection therewith.

FIRST SCHEDULE

FOR RAILWAY

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of additional land taken:

Being R. P.

 $\begin{pmatrix} 0 & 10 \cdot 2 \\ 0 & 1 \cdot 1 \end{pmatrix}$ Portions of Rural Section 1532; coloured sepia. 0 0

Situated in Block V, Halswell Survey District, Paparua County. (S.O. 9884.)

SECOND SCHEDULE FOR ROAD DIVERSION

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken:

- Being Part railway land in Memorial of Proclamation 46117 being part Rural Section 1532; coloured 0 0 28.8
- 4011/ being part Rutal Section 12-2, 2011
 0 0.5 Part Lot 1, D.P. 21148, being part Rural Section 1532, and being part certificate of title, Volume 848, folio 88, Canterbury Registry; coloured 14-15 0 blué.

Situated in Block V, Halswell Survey District, Paparua County, (S.O. 9884.) In the Canterbury Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 17613 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Welling-ton and thereon coloured as above mentioned ton, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of March 1962.

JOHN MCALPINE, Minister of Railways. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R. L.O. 22465/52)

Crown Land Set Apart for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Kawerau

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 9th day of April 1962.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2 acres 2 roods 20.2 perches situated in the Borough of Kawerau, being Lot 2, D.P. S. 6176, being part Allotment 39, Parish of Matata.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of March 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/310; D.O. 55/0/1)

Crown Land Set Apart for Teachers' Residences in the Borough of Inglewood

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for teachers' residences; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 9th day of April 1962.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of Crown land situated in the Borough of Inglewood, Taranaki R.D., described as follows: